
Youth Services Survey for Youth (YSS) - 
Superior Region - November 2007 

Valid PercentFrequency
November 2007Valid 100.0627

Total Number of RECEIVED Surveys

Valid PercentFrequency
November 2007Valid 100.0567

Total Number of COMPLETED Surveys

Valid PercentFrequency
Refused
Impairment
Other
Total
 

Total

Valid

Missing

60
14

100.046
45.721

2.21
52.224

If the instrument is not completed, the PRIMARY reason must be indicated.

Demographic Data 

Valid PercentFrequency
Female
Male
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
11

100.0556
51.8288
48.2268

Gender

Valid PercentFrequency
African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic
Native American
White
Other
More than 1 race
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
18

100.0549
12.468

2.413
55.7306

5.530
19.7108

1.69
2.715

Ethnicity
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Valid PercentFrequency
Less than 13 years old
13 years old
14 years old
15 years old
16 years old
17 years old
18 - 21 years old
22 years or older
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
122

100.0445
.42

3.817
14.866
16.071
21.395
18.281
17.377

8.136

Age Category

Service-Related Data 

Valid PercentFrequency
This is my first visit here
> 1 visit, but < one month
1 to 2 months
3  to 5 months
6 months to 1 year
More than 1 year
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
27

100.0540
42.0227
24.6133
11.562
12.266

6.736
3.016

How long have you received services here?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total
Unknown

Total

Valid

Missing

567
83

100.0484
95.7463

4.321

Were the services you received provided in the language you prefer?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total
Unknown

Total

Valid

Missing

567
98

100.0469
95.1446

4.923

as a consumer, and mental health education materials) available to you in the language you prefer?
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Valid PercentFrequency
English
Russian
Tagalog
Total

Valid

100.0567
.21
.21

99.6565

Language of instrument

Who helped in completing the Survey? 

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
52.2296
47.8271

I did not need any help.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
3.520

96.5547

A mental health advocate / volunteer helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
.95

99.1562

Another mental health consumer helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
12.370
87.7497

A member of my family helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
.53

99.5564

A professional interviewer helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
10.861
89.2506

My clinician / case manager helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
8.649

91.4518

A staff member other than my clinician or case manager helped me.
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Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.0567
3.218

96.8549

Someone else helped me.

Living Situation  

Valid PercentFrequency
Parent
Family Member
Foster Home
Therapeutic Foster Home
Crisis Shelter
Group home
Hospital
Local Jail or Detention 
Facility
Other
More than One Living 
Situation Indicated
No Living Situation 
Indicated
Total

Valid

100.0567

5.833

30.0170

2.313

.42

.42
3.017

.21

.42
5.531
6.336

45.9260

Living Situation Categories

Health-Related Data  

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
61

100.0506
92.3467

7.739

Do you have Medi-Cal (Medicaid) insurance?

Valid PercentFrequency
 
Yes, in a clinic or office
Yes, but only in a hospital 
emergency room
No
Do not remember
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
23

100.0544
17.193
12.769

12.568

57.4312
.42

check-up or because you were sick?
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Valid PercentFrequency
 
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
38

100.0529
41.8221
57.8306

.42

Are you on medication for emotional / behavioral problems?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

221
20

100.0201
77.1155
22.946

If YES, did the doctor or nurse tell you what side effects to watch for?

School Attendance  

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

313
48

100.0265
27.272
72.8193

expelled or suspended since beginning services?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

313
50

100.0263
30.480
69.6183

expelled or suspended during the 12 months prior to that?

Valid PercentFrequency
Greater
About the same
Less
Does not apply
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

313
70

100.0243
16.540

4.912
42.0102
36.689

to receive services, the number of days you were in school is:
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Valid PercentFrequency
No problem with 
attendance before 
starting services
I am home schooled
Other
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

40
8

100.032
3.11
6.22

90.629

the number of days you were in school does not apply because:

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

227
47

100.0180
30.054
70.0126

expelled or suspended during the last 12 months?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

227
46

100.0181
28.752
71.3129

expelled or suspended during the 12 months prior to that?

Valid PercentFrequency
Greater
About the same
Less
Does not apply
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

227
55

100.0172
23.340
10.518
27.347
39.067

the last year, the number of days you were in school is:

Valid PercentFrequency
No problem with 
attendance before 
starting services
I was expelled from 
school
I am home schooled
Other
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

40
7

100.033
6.12

27.39

6.12

60.620

regarding the number of days you were in school does not apply because:
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Arrest Information  

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

313
40

100.0273
13.637
86.4236

arrested since beginning to receive mental health services?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

313
45

100.0268
18.349
81.7219

arrested during the 12 months prior to that?

Valid PercentFrequency
Been reduced
Stayed the same
Increased
Not Applicable (No police 
encounters this year or 
last year)
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

313
49

100.0264

58.7155

7.219
13.636
20.554

mental health services, have your encounters with the police:

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

227
32

100.0195
18.536
81.5159

arrested during the last 12 months?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

227
32

100.0195
13.326
86.7169

arrested during the 12 months prior to that?
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Valid PercentFrequency
Been reduced
Stayed the same
Increased
Not Applicable (No police 
encounters this year or 
last year)
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

227
49

100.0178

59.0105

9.617
10.719
20.837

over the last year, have your encounters with the police:

Satisfaction with Services  

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
26

100.0541
29.8161
48.1260
16.891

2.815
2.614

Perception of Access to Services

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
44

100.0523
38.4201
50.1262

8.846
1.16
1.58

Perception of Cultural Sensitivity

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
11

100.0556
23.9133
54.5303
15.888

3.620
2.212

Perception of Participation in Treatment Planning
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Cumulative 
PercentValid PercentPercentFrequency

Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total
System

Total

Valid

Missing

100.0567
3.419

100.096.6548
100.028.327.3155

71.756.454.5309
15.310.910.660

4.42.42.313
2.02.01.911

Social Connectedness

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
16

100.0551
20.7114
54.1298
20.3112

2.916
2.011

Functioning

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

567
20

100.0547
16.590
52.7288
25.4139

3.519
2.011

Outcomes

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Valid

100.0567
30.3172
51.3291
13.979

2.816
1.69

General Satisfaction
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Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Average:  Perception of 
Access to Services
Average:  Perception of 
Cultural Sensitivity
Average:  Outcomes
Average:  Functioning
Average:  Social 
Connectedness
Average:  Perception of 
Participation in Treatment 
Planning
Average:  General 
Satisfaction
Valid N (listwise) 480

.769894.10455.001.00567

.784903.82075.001.00547

.767024.12235.001.00548

.779493.85375.001.00551

.815583.92875.001.00556

.731234.25515.001.00523

.847264.10635.001.00541

Descriptive Statistics for Satisfaction with Services
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